
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS 

EASTERN DIVISION 
 
SPREAD SPECTRUM SCREENING ) 
LLC,      ) 
      ) 
   Plaintiff,  )    CIVIL ACTION No. 1:10-cv-01101 
      ) 
    v.      )    Judge Robert W. Gettleman 
      ) 
EASTMAN KODAK COMPANY;  )    Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan 
HEIDELBERG USA, INC.;   ) 
HAFNER PRINTING COMPANY, INC.; ) 
CONTINENTAL WEB PRESS, INC.; ) 
GRAPHIC PARTNERS, INC.;  ) 
GENESIS PRESS, INC.; and   ) 
JOHNS-BYRNE COMPANY,  )  
      ) 
   Defendants.  ) 
       
    

Spread Spectrum Screening LLC’s Notice of Appeal 

 Notice is hereby given that Spread Spectrum Screening LLC in the above named case 

hereby appeals to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit from the portions of 

the Court’s Memorandum Opinion and Order that Stayed the Action Against Continental Web 

Press, Inc., Graphic Partners, Inc., Genesis Press, Inc., and Johns-Byrne Company (Dkt #166) 

and related minute entry (Dkt #167) entered in this action on September 1, 2010.  Spread 

Spectrum Screening LLC does not appeal the portions of Court’s Order (i) severing “the claims 

against Kodak and the Kodak Customers (Continental, Graphic, Genesis, and Johns-Byrne) from 

the claims against Heidelberg and Hafner;” and (ii) transferring “venue to the Western District of 

New York with respect to plaintiff’s action against Kodak.” 
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Dated:  September 30, 2010 Respectfully submitted, 
 
F&B LLP 
 

 /s/ Chad Ennis 
 Adam V. Floyd 

afloyd@fblawllp.com  
Arthur Gollwitzer III 
agollwitzer@fblawllp.com  
Matthew S. Wermager 
mwermager@fblawllp.com  
Chad Ennis 
cennis@fblawllp.com  
Nicholas A. Schuneman 
nschuneman@fblawllp.com  
Joseph D. Gray 
jgray@fblawllp.com  
5113 Southwest Parkway, Suite 140 
Austin, TX  78735 
(512) 681-1500 
(512) 681-1590 
 
RYNDAK & SURI LLP 
Mark K. Suri 
suri@ryndaksuri.com 
Roger M. Masson 
masson@ryndaksuri.com  
Eric H. Weimers 
weimers@ryndaksuri.com  
200 West Madison Street, Suite 2100 
Chicago, IL  60606 
(312) 214-7770 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF SPREAD 
SPECTRUM SCREENING LLC 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I hereby certify that on September 30, 2010, the foregoing was electronically filed with 
the Clerk of the Court of the Northern District of Illinois pursuant to General Order 09-014, and 
served on all counsel of record via the Notice of Electronic Filing generated by the Court through 
its CM/ECF system.  
 
 
 /s/ Dawn Crider 
 Paralegal 

F&B LLP 
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